5G Antenna Design using SIW
Technique
By
Muhammad Usman Shakeel
MSEE 10
278691
Supervisor
Dr. Farooq Ahmad Tahir

Keeping above merits in view, an antenna based on SIW technology has been designed
while keeping the principle of compact size, simplicity of fabrication and low cost. Tar-
geted gain performance of the antenna is achieved while keeping unidirectional radia-
tion pattern. Simple feed based on microstrip to SIW is also designed for testing of
the antenna. Fabricated prototype has shown excellent gain and impedance matching
performance of the antenna and is in agreement with the simulated results.
Overall size of the antenna is 21 × 28mm2 including 2 mm length of microstrip feed.
Unidirectional beam patterns are achieved with peak gain of 14 dBi and gain variation
from 11 dBi to 14 dBi in entire operating band i.e. 27.3 GHz to 30.3 GHz. In future
performance of the antenna can be enhanced by making linearly polarized antenna into
dual polarized or in best case circularly polarized.
35
References
[1] Son Xuat Ta, Hosung Choo, and Ikmo Park. Broadband printed-dipole antenna and
its arrays for 5g applications. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters,
16:2183–2186, 2017. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2017.2703850.
[2] Junfeng Xu, Zhi Ning Chen, Xianming Qing, and Wei Hong. Bandwidth enhance-
ment for a 60 ghz substrate integrated waveguide fed cavity array antenna on ltcc.
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 59(3):826–832, 2010.
[3] Zia Ullah Khan, Tian Hong Loh, Angel Belenguer, and Akram Alomainy. Empty
substrate-integrated waveguide-fed patch antenna array for 5g millimeter-wave com-
munication systems. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 19(5):776–
780, 2020.
[4] Shuangshuang Zhu, Haiwen Liu, Zhijiao Chen, and Pin Wen. A compact gain-
enhanced vivaldi antenna array with suppressed mutual coupling for 5g mmwave
application. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 17(5):776–779, 2018.
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2816038.
[5] Wangwang Han, Feng Yang, Jun Ouyang, and Peng Yang. Low-cost wideband
and high-gain slotted cavity antenna using high-order modes for millimeter-wave
application. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 63(11):4624–4631,
2015. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2473658.
[6] Prem Narayan Choubey, Wei Hong, Zhang-Cheng Hao, Peng Chen, Tuan-Viet
Duong, and Jiang Mei. A wideband dual-mode siw cavity-backed triangular-
complimentary-split-ring-slot (tcsrs) antenna. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, 64(6):2541–2545, 2016. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2550036.
[7] Qing-Xin Chu, Xin-Rong Li, and Mao Ye. High-gain printed log-periodic dipole
36
References
array antenna with parasitic cell for 5g communication. IEEE Transactions on An-
tennas and Propagation, 65(12):6338–6344, 2017. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2723916.
[8] Muftah Asaadi and Abdelrazik Sebak. High-gain low-profile circularly polarized
slotted siw cavity antenna for mmw applications. IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, 16:752–755, 2017. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2601900.
[9] Tong Cheng, Wen Jiang, Shuxi Gong, and Yaqing Yu. Broadband siw cavity-backed
modified dumbbell-shaped slot antenna. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 18(5):936–940, 2019. doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2906119.
[10] Zia Ullah Khan, Qammer H. Abbasi, Angel Belenguer, Tian Hong Loh, and
Akram Alomainy. Empty substrate integrated waveguide slot antenna array for
5g applications. In 2018 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Workshop Se-
ries on 5G Hardware and System Technologies (IMWS-5G), pages 1–3, 2018. doi:
10.1109/IMWS-5G.2018.8484494.
[11] Wonbin Hong, Kwang-Hyun Baek, Youngju Lee, Yoongeon Kim, and Seung-Tae
Ko. Study and prototyping of practically large-scale mmwave antenna systems
for 5g cellular devices. IEEE Communications Magazine, 52(9):63–69, 2014. doi:
10.1109/MCOM.2014.6894454.
[12] Seong-Jin Park, Dong-Hun Shin, and Seong-Ook Park. Low side-lobe substrate-
integrated-waveguide antenna array using broadband unequal feeding network for
millimeter-wave handset device. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation,
64(3):923–932, 2016. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2513075.
[13] Cedric Dehos, Jose Luis González, Antonio De Domenico, Dimitri Kténas, and
Laurent Dussopt. Millimeter-wave access and backhauling: the solution to the
exponential data traffic increase in 5g mobile communications systems? IEEE
Communications Magazine, 52(9):88–95, 2014. doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2014.6894457.
[14] Yingrui Yu, Wei Hong, Zhi Hao Jiang, Hui Zhang, and Chong Guo. Multibeam
generation and measurement of a dds-based digital beamforming array transmit-
ter at ka-band. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 67(5):3030–
3039, 2019. doi: 10.1109/tap.2019.2896733. URL https://app.dimensions.ai/
details/publication/pub.1111877050.
37
References
[15] Yang Cai, Yingsong Zhang, Zuping Qian, and Jie Liu. A 16-element corporate-
feed multilayer siw cavity-backed slot antenna array. IET Microwaves, Antennas
& Propagation, 11(12):1796–1802, 2017.
[16] Tarek Djerafi, Ali Doghri, Ke Wu, and Z Chen. Substrate integrated waveguide
antennas. Handbook of Antenna Technologies, pages 1585–1655, 2015.
[17] Dominic Deslandes. Design equations for tapered microstrip-to-substrate integrated
waveguide transitions. In 2010 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Symposium,
pages 704–707, 2010. doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2010.5517884.
38